
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2019

1.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH, PE15 8NQ

Committee Officer: Jo Goodrum 
Tel: 01354 622285

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes from the previous meeting of 17 July  2019.

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive Members declarations of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct 
or any interest under the Local Code of Conduct or any interest under the Code of 
Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting. 

5  Planning Appeals. (Pages 9 - 10)

To consider the appeals report.

6  F/YR19/0186/O
Erection of up to 19 no dwellings (outline application with matters committed in 
respect of access) involving demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings; 158 
Stonald Road, Whittlesey. (Pages 11 - 30)

To Determine the Application

Public Document Pack



7  F/YR19/0556/VOC
Variation of condition 2 (imposition of a condition listing approved plans) of appeal 
decision APP/D0515/W/16/3148821 relating to planning application F/YR15/0614/F . 
Land North of Henry Warby Avenue, Elm (Pages 31 - 44)

To Determine the Application.

8  F/YR19/0566/F
Erect 1 dwelling (2 storey 4 bed) including an office and a detached double garage in 
association with existing business. Westfield Road, Manea. (Pages 45 - 56)

To Determine the Application

9  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

Members:  Councillor D Connor (Chairman), Councillor A Hay (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor Mrs S Bligh, Councillor A Bristow, Councillor S Clark, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor 
C Marks, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor D Patrick and Councillor 
W Sutton, 



 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019 - 1.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Connor (Chairman), Councillor A Hay (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Mrs S Bligh, Councillor A Bristow, Councillor S Clark, Councillor A Lynn, 
Councillor C Marks, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor D Patrick and Councillor W Sutton,  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor P Murphy,  
 
Officers in attendance: Jo Goodrum (Member Services & Governance Officer), Nick Harding 
(Head of Shared Planning), David Rowen (Development Manager) and Gavin Taylor (Senior 
Development Officer) 
 
The following Councillors were present in the public gallery, but took no part in the planning 
meeting. Councillor Mrs Laws, Councillor Skoulding, Councillor White from March Town Council 
and Councillor Wilkes. 
 
 
P14/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 19 June 2019 were confirmed and signed.  
 
P15/19 PLANNING APPEALS 

 
David Rowen presented a report to members with regards to appeal decisions received on 
applications over the last month and explained this will be a standing agenda item going forward. 
 
P16/19 F/YR18/1136/F 

LAND SOUTH WEST OF 1 TO 23 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE, MARCH. ERECTION 
OF 40 DWELLINGS COMPRISING OF 4X1 BED AND 4X2 BED 2 STOREY 
STOREY FLATS;20X2 STOREY 2 BED AND 12 X2STOREY 3 BED 
DWELLINGS,FORMATION OF A SURFACE WATER LAGOON ,PUMPING 
STATION AND NEW ACCESS TO CRICKET CLUB 
 

 The committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04 refers)) during its deliberations. 
 
Gavin Taylor presented the report to members and drew their attention report which had been 
circulated to members. 
 
Members received a presentation in objection to the application, in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure, from Mr Peel. 
 
Mr Peel explained that he has lived in his property since 1995 and referred to the overhead 
projector where he highlighted to members a map which he had asked to be displayed. He pointed 
out the fi
[...]
text of our planning 
policy in relation to the BCP for the site and if  that is the proposal that members are going 
to make then he asked that delegated authority be given to officers to apply development 
conditions and provision for the section106 contributions in respect of the 100% affordable 
homes and the bio diversity contribution. 

• Councillor Lynn asked whether the archaeological investigations can also be included. Nick 
Harding added that this will be included as part of the conditions. 

 
The substantive reasons given by members to against the officer’s recommendation were the 
committee on balance feels that the benefits outweigh the disadvantages according to the policies 
that are referenced in the officers’ report.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Connor, seconded by Councillor Lynn and decided that the 
application be APPROVED, against the officers recommendation, subject to Section 106 
and conditions being approved. 
 
P17/19 F/YR19/0257/F 

SITE OF FORMER 24 HIGH STREET, WISBECH, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING IN WISBECH CONSERVATION AREA AND ERECTION OF 3NO 
TEMPORARY STORAGE/TOILET BUILDINGS. 
 

The Committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04 refers)) during its deliberations. 
 
David Rowen presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 
 

• Councillor Sutton questioned why this proposal was not submitted in the original application. 
• Councillor Patrick commented that there has been the loss of so many buildings in Wisbech 

and the building in question is central to the town of Wisbech and the demolition needs to 
take place and move on. 

• Councillor Meekins has recently visited Constantine House which backs onto the proposed 
site before the committee today and has been advised by the developer that pigeons 
nesting in the site are causing considerable damage. He added that although he is not over 
enamoured with the proposal, anything is better than the current eyesore. 

Page 6



 
Proposed by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Patrick and decided that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s recommendation. 
 
P18/19 F/YR19/0352/F 

LAND WEST OF 126-128 ELLIOTT ROAD, MARCH.ERECTION OF 3XSINGLE 
STOREY 3 BED DWELLINGS WITH DETACHED GARAGES 
 

The Committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04 refers)) during its deliberations. 
 
David Rowen presented the report to members. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 
 

• Councillor Sutton commented that this site has been presented to members on 4 previous 
occasions and the proposal before members today is the best option seen to date. 

• Councillor Hay stated that she felt that it was a good scheme because it tidies up the area. 
She added that in 2017, March Town Council recommended approval for a proposal of 4 
dwellings, however in 2019, they are recommending refusal for over development where it 
is fewer dwellings. She commented that she will be agreeing with the officer 
recommendation for approval. 

• Councillor Patrick stated that he was impressed with the layout of the plans and he concurs 
with Councillor Hay with regard to the reasons for refusal from March Town Council.  He 
added that the proposal does tidy up the area and will make it far more pleasant. 

• Councillor Mrs Bligh added that this is not over development and will complete the area. 
• Councillor Lynn added that in his opinion the road needs to be completed before residency 

and also there is an archaeological investigation required. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Patrick, seconded by Councillor Mrs Bligh and decided that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s recommendation. 
 
P19/19 F/YR19/0362/F 

LAND NORTH WEST OF SEAFIELD FARM, GOREFIELD ROAD, LEVERINGTON, 
ERECTION OF 3 X 2 STOREY, 3 BED DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED DOUBLE 
GARAGES 
 

The Committee had regard to its Inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04 refers)) during its deliberations. 
 
David Rowen presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated.  
 
Members received a presentation in support of the application, in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure, from Mr Gareth Edwards, the Agent. 
 
 
Mr Edwards explained that the proposal is before the committee after working closely with the 
planning officer and he asked for his thanks to be recorded. He stated that the application is purely 
a change in design for what has been previously approved and is in the same location. He 
confirmed that the application has the support of all the statutory consultees with the exception of 
the Parish Council who have commented that it is over development, however in Mr Edwards 
opinion he feels that it is not over development as there has already been approval for 3 dwellings 
on the site and it is purely a change of design. 
 

Page 7



He stated that in his opinion, the proposed dwellings are more in keeping with the area and this 
view is further supported as there have been no local objections. 
 
Members asked Mr Edwards the following questions: 
 

• Councillor Sutton asked for confirmation of which drain is the responsibility of the Internal 
Drainage Board. Mr Edwards confirmed it is the drain that is the drain to the left hand side 
and there will be the normal agreement in place. 

 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

• Councillor Sutton commented that he cannot see how any Planning Inspector can state that 
the proposal is adjacent to the village. He added that he will support this scheme. 

• Councillor Hay stated that members need to be mindful that we are here to determine the 
application before them today. She added that permission has already been granted for 3 
houses irrespective of the Inspectors decision, and irrespective of whether we agree with it. 
It would prove very difficult to refuse this application, as it is just a change of design and she 
will be supporting it.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Meekins, seconded by Councillor Sutton and decided that the 
application be APPROVED, as per the officer’s recommendation. 
 
(Councillor Patrick left the meeting following this agenda item) 
 
P20/19 F/YR19/0447/F 

19 RICHARDS CLOSE, MARCH. ERECTION OF A 1.05 METRE HIGH BRICK 
WALL TO FRONT BOUNDARY 
 

The Committee had regard to its Inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04 refers)) during its deliberations. 
 
David Rowen presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated to members. 
 
(Councillor Mrs French had registered to speak in support of this application, however withdrew 
her request.) 
 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:  
 

• Councillor Sutton asked whether the bricks are 4 inches or 9 inches. David Rowen stated 
the officers do not have that level of detail, however they are satisfied that as long as the 
wall does not exceed the height specified, the fact as to whether it is single or double skin 
will not have any impact on the character of the area. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hay, seconded by Councillor Clark and decided that the 
application be APPROVED as per the officer’s recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
2.36 pm                     Chairman 

Page 8



PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Council has received the following Appeal decisions in the last month: 

 

All decisions can be viewed in full at https://www.fenland.gov.uk/publicaccess/ using the relevant reference number quoted. 

 

 

PA Ref Site/Proposal Officer 
Recommendation 

Decision 
Level 

Appeal 
Decision 

Main issues 

F/YR18/0397/F Erection of a 2-storey 4-bed 
dwelling with integral 
garage, Land south of 33 
Shaftesbury Avenue, March 

Refuse Delegated Dismissed 
(Written 
reps) 

• Site located in Flood Zone 2 (partly) and no 
sequential test provided. 

F/YR18/0805/F Erection of a 2-storey 3-bed 
dwelling with attached 
garage, Land north east of 
107 High Street, Chatteris 

Refuse Delegated Dismissed 
(written reps) 

• Detrimental impact on the setting of the rear 
of the nearby grade II listed building. 

• Poor levels of residential amenity due to 
shading from a protected tree (TPO) and 
lack of quality in the design of the dwelling. 

      
      

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



F/YR19/0186/O 

Applicant:  RWS Ltd Agent : Miss Ella Murfet Turley 

158 Stonald Road, Whittlesey, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire 

Erection of up to 19 no dwellings (outline application with matters committed 
in respect of access) involving demolition of existing dwelling and 
outbuildings 

Reason for Committee:  Number of letters of support contrary to the officer 
recommendation. 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This proposal seeks to develop a long narrow former paddock site that is 
surrounded by recent housing developments on the northern edge of 
Whittlesey. The application is in outline form seeking only the principle of up to 
19 houses and the detail of access taken off Stonald Road facilitated by the 
demolition of No 158. The layout is indicative only. 

1.2 The principle of housing in Whittlesey accords with the Council’s Settlement 
Hierarchy. 

1.3 Significant level of objections have been received from nearby residents mainly 
referring  to access, largely seeking no through road and access from Stonald 
Road only, subject to some concerns from Stonald Road residents regarding 
traffic safety. County Highways do not object. 

1.4 Amended drainage
[...]
43
5.31

AutoCAD SHX Text_144
5.57

AutoCAD SHX Text_145
4.63

AutoCAD SHX Text_146
Field

AutoCAD SHX Text_147
5.10

AutoCAD SHX Text_148
5.10

AutoCAD SHX Text_149
6.61

AutoCAD SHX Text_150
5.66

AutoCAD SHX Text_151
5.53

AutoCAD SHX Text_152
5.91

AutoCAD SHX Text_153
6.14

AutoCAD SHX Text_154
6.13

AutoCAD SHX Text_155
6.10

AutoCAD SHX Text_156
6.09

AutoCAD SHX Text_157
6.10

AutoCAD SHX Text_158
4 Angel House, Eastgate ,Whittlesey, Peterborough, PE7 1SE 07961 783825 www.parsonsengineers.co.uk  

AutoCAD SHX Text_159
Providing engineering solutions for the Built Environment

mattt
Text Box
200mm DIAM PERMEABLE PIPE - TO BE FULLY DESIGNED AT RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION



 
F/YR19/0556/VOC 
 
Applicant:  Mr J Myles 
Colville Construction 
 

Agent :  Mr Nigel Lowe 
Peter Humphrey Associates Ltd 

 
Land North Of, Henry Warby Avenue, Elm,  
 
Variation of condition 2 (imposition of a condition listing approved plans) of 
appeal decision APP/D0515/W/16/3148821 relating to planning application 
F/YR15/0614/F (Erection of 30 x 2-storey dwellings comprising; 21 x 2-bed and 9 x 
3-bed) to enable the erection of 30 x dwellings comprising; 12 x 3 bed dwellings 
and 18 x 2-bedroom dwellings. 
 
 
Reason for Committee: Level of objections received contrary to the Officer 
recommendation 
 
 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 
1.1 This application seeks to regularise the plan schedule in order to reflect   

the original 30-dwelling scheme originally proposed, as opposed to the plans 
listed in the appeal decision letter issued by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

1.2 There are no impacts associated with the re-issue of a decision which is largely 
seen as a procedural remedy. All material considerations pertinent to national 
and local planning policy, including viability, highway safety, visual and 
residential amenity have been previously considered and as such there would be 
no justifiable reason to withhold consent; whilst it is appreciated that this 
application has prompt
[...]
ith policies LP2 and LP16 of the Fenland 
Local Plan, adopted May 2014.  
 

10. Approved Plans 
 
 

Page 39



Drain

WAY

ORCHARD

PEARTREE

HENRY WARBY

AVENUEHENRY WARBY
AVENUE

AT
KIN

SO
N'S

LA
NE

 (T
RA

CK
)

ESS

25

23a25
a 2327

6

1

9
5

9

2

8

27
a

29

11

33

15

10

19

30

54

41

53
24

40

46

18

30

51

23

26

19

45

47

43

10

50

18

25

32

34
42

16a

© Crown Copyright and database
rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 10023778

Created on: 28/06/2019

1:1,250Scale = 
F/YR19/0556/VOC ±

Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
F/YR19/0566/F 
 
Applicant:  Mr & Mrs J Cook 
 
 

Agent :  Mr Lee Bevens 
L Bevens Associates Ltd 

Land West Of 110, Westfield Road, Manea, Cambridgeshire 
 
Erect 1 dwelling (2-storey 4-bed) including an office and a detached double 
garage in association with existing business. 
 
Reason for Committee: Number of letters of support contrary to the officer 
recommendation. 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 

1.1. The proposal is for the construction of a two-storey dwelling with detached 
double garage on land outside but adjacent to the edge of the settlement of 
Manea, on land designated as Flood Zone 3, the zone of highest flood risk. 

 
1.2. The applicant states that the dwelling is required on the site to provide 

additional security to the existing haulage business operating from the 
adjacent site to the north, and would also result in sustainability benefits. The 
applicant’s current address is located approximately 200 metres from the site.  

 
1.3. The application is not accompanied by any information demonstrating the 

need for a 24-hour on-site presence. 
 

1.4. The application is not accompanied by a sequential test exploring the 
availability of alternative sites in locations of lower flood risk. 

 
1.5. The location of the proposed development would be at odds with the 

prevailing character of residential development in the area, which is 
predominan
[...]
 AS APPROPRIATE. IT IS THE
CLIENT'S RESPOSIBILITY TO FULLY COMPLY WITH THE CDM 2015 REGULATIONS INCLUDING
APPOINTING A PRINCIPAL DESIGNER AND PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR FOR PROJECTS WITH
MORE THAN ONE CONTRACTOR ON SITE.

NO WORKS TO COMMENCE ON SITE UNTIL ALL APPROVALS ARE CONFIRMED IN WRITING.
L BEVENS ASSOCIATES LTD ACCEPTS NO LIABILITY IF THIS IS BREACHED.

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO ACCURATELY LOCATE EXISTING SERVICES
PRIOR TO WORKS COMMENCING.

THIS DRAWING AND THE BUILDING WORKS DEPICTED ARE THE COPYRIGHT OF
L BEVENS ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS LTD AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR AMENDED
EXCEPT BY WRITTEN PERMISSION. NO LIABILITY WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR AMENDMENTS
MADE BY OTHER PERSONS. COPYRIGHT 2019 ©.

ALL MEASUREMENTS SHOULD BE CHECKED ON SITE AND ANY DISCREPANCIES SHOULD
REPORTED TO THE ORIGINATOR.

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Planning Appeals.
	6 F/YR19/0186/O<br/>Erection of up to 19 no dwellings (outline application with matters committed in respect of access) involving demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings; 158 Stonald Road, Whittlesey.
	19-0186 REPORT
	19-0186 Location plan
	19-0186 Site plan (indicative)
	19-0186 Access layout
	Sheets and Views
	17033-07-01


	19-0186 Drainage plan
	Sheets and Views
	Drainage Strategy (2)



	7 F/YR19/0556/VOC<br/>Variation of condition 2 (imposition of a condition listing approved plans) of appeal decision APP/D0515/W/16/3148821 relating to planning application F/YR15/0614/F . Land North of Henry Warby Avenue, Elm
	Report Agenda Item 7 F-YR19-0556-VOC
	429684-FDC Location Plan-
	429460-Drawing-LOCATION PLAN AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	429459-Drawing-PLOTS 1-2 7-8  21-22 FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	429458-Drawing-PLOTS 3-6 27-30 9-20  23-26 FLOOR PLANS AND ELEVATIONS   

	8 F/YR19/0566/F<br/>Erect 1 dwelling (2 storey 4 bed) including an office and a detached double garage in association with existing business. Westfield Road, Manea.
	19-0566 report
	430921 

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2019 - 1.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor A Hay (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor 
C Marks, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor P Murphy and Councillor W Sutton, Councillor 
W Rackley (Substitute)

APOLOGIES: Councillor D Connor (Chairman), Councillor Mrs S Bligh, Councillor A Bristow, 
Councillor A Lynn and Councillor D Patrick, 

Officers in attendance: Stephen Turnbull (Legal Officer), Jo Goodrum (Member Services & 
Governance Officer), David Rowen (Development Manager) and Sheila Black (Principal Planning 
Officer)

P21/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 17 July 2019 were confirmed and signed.

P22/19 PLANNING APPEALS.

David Rowen presented a report to members with regards to appeal decisions received on 
applications over the last month.

P23/19 F/YR19/0186/O
ERECTION OF UP TO 19 NO DWELLINGS (OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH 
MATTERS COMMITTED IN RESPECT OF ACCESS) INVOLVING DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING DWELLING AND OUTBUILDINGS; 158 STONALD ROAD, 
WHITTLESEY.

The committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04 refers)) during its deliberations. 

Sheila Black presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated.

Members received a presentation in support of the application, in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure from Mr Matt Taylor, the Applicant.

Mr Taylor, explained to members that he works for RWS Ltd in Whittlesey. He added that the 
proposed site is existing garden land with occasional use for ponies to graze and there has never 
been any business activity on the land. He added that there has been other development over the 
last 10 to 15 years. He stated that he has produced a masterplan just as an indicative layout just to 
show that the proposed development could fit up to 19 mostly semi-detached dwellings and a 
minimum of 5 affordable dwellings. He highlighted that the top part of the site falls within flood zone 
3, which will be left as open space provision, which also connects to an area north of the site.

Mr Taylor pointed out that access for the proposal is off of Stonald Road and the majority of the 
neighbourhood comments have suggested that the access could be taken through Harvester Way. 
Whittlesey Town Council has no objection to the proposal and has highlighted that their preferred 



access would be off of Stonald Road.

He added that there have been various flood risk issues which have been highlighted, however 
meetings have taken place with the Internal Drainage Board and the Local Lead Flood Authority 
and they have seen and agreed the indicative design and a more detailed design will be required if 
approval is given for the proposal.

The infrastructure proposed as part of the Section 106 scheme is fully supported. He added that 
the proposal also meets policy LP14 and LP3.

He concluded that the majority of the sites in the area are of a cul de sac nature and therefore the 
proposal has tried to fit in with the others in the locality.

There were no questions for the applicant.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:

 Councillor Sutton asked officers for clarification with regard to the section 106 pooling 
arrangements which are contained within the officers report, as he understood that pooling 
arrangements were no longer in use. David Rowen clarified that pooling arrangements will 
no longer be available as of September 2019.

Proposed by Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Sam Clark and decided that the 
application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions stated, as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

P24/19 F/YR19/0556/VOC
VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (IMPOSITION OF A CONDITION LISTING 
APPROVED PLANS) OF APPEAL DECISION APP/D0515/W/16/3148821 
RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATION F/YR15/0614/F . LAND NORTH OF 
HENRY WARBY AVENUE, ELM

The committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04 refers)) during its deliberations. 

Sheila Black presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:

 Councillor Sutton stated that there were a number of objections on the original planning 
application which was for 30 dwellings. Previously when the application was refused the 
applicant reduced the number of dwellings to 28 to bring it in line with the agreed threshold 
at that time however it was refused on other matters. He added that there is still a great deal 
of objection to the proposal and he expressed the view that he agrees with those objecting, 
however if the application is refused it could prove to be costly to the Council.

 Councillor Sutton added he has had contact with concerned residents and he stated that he 
feels sorry for the residents in the 2 dwellings which will be in very close proximity to the 
roadway.

 Councillor Meekins stated that if had been on the planning committee when this proposal 
originally came forward, he would have strongly objected to it. He added that in his opinion it 
is over development and will have a detrimental effect on Elm as a village as it is becoming 
more built up.

Proposed by Councillor Benney, seconded by Councillor Rackley, and decided that the 



application be APPROVED, as per the officers recommendation.

(Councillor Sutton declared an interest by virtue of the fact that he had been lobbied on this item)

P25/19 F/YR19/0566/F
ERECT 1 DWELLING (2 STOREY 4 BED) INCLUDING AN OFFICE AND A 
DETACHED DOUBLE GARAGE IN ASSOCIATION WITH EXISTING BUSINESS. 
WESTFIELD ROAD, MANEA.

The committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04 refers)) during its deliberations.

Councillor Marks left the Council Chamber for this agenda item.

Sheila Black presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated.

Members received a presentation in support of the application, in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure, from Mr Lee Bevens, the Agent.

Mr Bevens explained that the applicants have been residents of Manea for many years and they 
purchased Westwood Farm 3 years ago. The site at that time was in a poor state and overgrown 
and the front of the site covered in dense scrub and brambles. He added that the applicants have 
invested a great deal of time and money in recent years to improve the site and this has resulted in 
other local businesses attracted to the site. There are now a number of businesses using the 
premises including the applicants own haulage and storage business, a dog grooming business 
and a forklift business there. The forklift business stores emergency forklifts and relies on the 
premises and the applicants business to transport the hire machines 24 hours a day for 365 days a 
year. The businesses all employ Manea residents and in turn support the local community.

Mr Bevens added that the businesses on site are not only concerned with the security of the site, 
with equipment worth £1,000,000 being stored on the site from a Friday evening till Monday 
morning and they are also hoping that the operating hours of the businesses can be improved with 
regard to flexibility of the response times for deliveries out of hours. It is hoped that having a 
residential dwelling on the site would assist would improve the situation long term. 

Mr Bevens stated that his client has asked for it to be noted that for 8 months of the year the cold 
storage units on site require 24 hour monitoring due to inclement weather from climate change and 
can also mean that there are vehicular movements into the farm at any time of the day. Currently 
this requires a phone call meaning that the applicants have to get into a vehicle, to unlock the 
premises and load and unload the lorry and then return home.

Mr Bevens mentioned that with regard to the issues concerning the sequential test in this instance 
it seemed illogical to expect a sequential test given that the whole point of the exercise is to 
provide a family home with a home office at the address to support the businesses run from the 
site. Whilst he appreciates that a test would identify other sites in the village, these would likely to 
be further away from the site and this would defeat the object of the application. There have been 
no objections by the Environment Agency.

The proposed development would offer an attractive solution to the entrance of Manea when 
entering the village from Toll Drove and would offer a solution that helps obscure the views of the 
large storage shed behind the dwelling and garage. He added that whilst it is behind prevailing 
frontage development, it is designed as a standalone dwelling to support businesses being run 
from the address and therefore should not be viewed as setting precedence for future applications 
in this area. The dwelling has been designed as a dual aspect to provide two key elevations of 



glazing facing the entrance and side road to offer passive surveillance and attractive elevations. 
The dwelling will assist by obscuring the views of the large storage sheds when entering the village 
and the additional proposed landscaping will assist with the screening and encourage biodiversity 
and wildlife.

Mr Bevens concluded by stating that numerous local residents have written to support the 
proposal, together with businesses that use the premises and no objections have been received or 
raised by highways, the Environment Agency, Parish Council or the immediate neighbours along 
Westfield Road. The applicants aim is to grow their successful family business at the address and 
this scheme will see the long term future secured and continue to employ local people. The 
applicant is prepared to accept any form of planning condition linking the dwelling to the business 
as it is a not for profit application.

Members asked Mr Bevens the following questions:

 Councillor Rackley asked for confirmation as to whether there had been any objections from 
the local residents. Mr Bevens responded by saying that one of the key elements was to 
ensure that the immediate neighbours had no objections. Letters of support have been 
submitted from businesses giving support for a residential dwelling on site.

 Councillor Meekins asked for clarity over the amount of time the applicant has had the 
business. Mr Bevens confirmed the applicant has had the site for 3 years and the business 
started from that site.

 Councillor Meekins questioned with regard to response times and the fact that the distance 
is only 200 metres away. Mr Bevens stated that it is the fact of getting in and out of a vehicle 
which will add time and the fact that there is no office at the address currently. A house with 
a home office will allow for monitoring of the site and also allowing access easier than is 
currently the case especially during unsociable hours. Councillor Meekins asked again 
whether there is no actual business office on site and Mr Bevens stated the business is 
there but the applicant works from home and then goes to site and there is only a small 
office on site in a storage shed.

 Councillor Meekins continued and asked if a house was built would the gates be unlocked. 
Mr Bevens said no they would be able to open and close the gates much easier and quicker 
if residing on site without having to undertake several trips as is currently the case.

 Councillor Meekins asked for clarity with regard to the landscaping and biodiversity and 
wildlife that had been mentioned. Mr Bevens added that the frontage of the site is not 
covered in buildings and therefore if there are steps that can be taken to enhance the area 
with greenery and vegetation it will be better than its current state.

 Councillor Mrs Hay added that she understands that it is a 2.5 minute walk at an average 
walking pace from the applicant’s current home to the site and expressed the view that 
surely it would be quicker to walk than use a vehicle. Mr Bevens stated he would not 
disagree totally with that and it is a sensible walking distance; however the main issue of 
concern is the unsociable hours.

 Councillor Rackley commented that he can see why the applicant would want to be on site. 
Mr Bevens commented that the police have said that there have been no incidents on site 
since January 2018, however there has been recorded crime on that site in the last 3 years. 
Currently in Fenland there are a large amount of fuel thefts taking place.

 Councillor Mrs Hay asked whether there is any CCTV installed on site. Mr Bevens stated 
that he understands that there is and there have been a couple of recent instances where 
unknown people have entered the site in daytime hours.

 Councillor Meekins asked for clarification with regard to the 3 businesses on site. Mr 
Bevens confirmed that the applicants run the haulage and cold store business. There are 
separate people who run the dog grooming and forklift business. Councillor Meekins asked 
whether the non family business owners have keys for the gates and Mr Bevens stated yes 
he would expect them to but could not confirm that.

 Councillor Benney asked whether there were any plans to extend or develop the business 



going forward. Mr Bevens said he could not confirm that, but added that the applicant 
bought the site three years ago and since they purchased it they have introduced the two 
additional businesses to the site. He added that the applicant is looking at this as a long 
term family business so he would expect them to expand and create further jobs long term.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows:

 Councillor Murphy expressed the view that in his opinion, there is not the need for anybody 
to live on site. He added that the sequential test should have been carried out and added 
that he fails to see how the residents in the four new homes who are in the vicinity of the 
haulage yard have no raised any objections or concerns to the proposal. He concluded by 
stating that in his opinion, there is no justification for the dwelling to be on site at all and 
agrees with the officer’s recommendation. 

 Councillor Meekins commented that he is in total agreement with Councillor Murphy and 
added that he has read the report and heard the case put forward by the Agent and agrees 
with the officer’s recommendation.

 Councillor Hay stated that sequential tests are in place for a reason and previously there 
have been appeal decisions where applications have been refused by the Planning 
Committee due to the absence of a sequential test and those have been upheld by the 
Inspector. She added that there is CCTV on site and on the site visit members saw where 
the applicant live in relation to the site and the distance has been stepped out and in 
average walking pace it is 2.5 minutes. There is no evidence of recent crime having taken 
place on site and there are no substantive reasons to go ahead the planning policies.

Proposed by Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Meekins and decided that the 
application be REFUSED as per the officer’s recommendation.

(Councillor Marks declared an interest by virtue of the fact that the applicant is the Landlord of 
Councillor Marks business premises and he left the Council Chamber for the entirety of this 
agenda item)

1.44 pm                     Chairman


